

No. 21-1239

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

MARGARET A. LITTLE	GREGORY G. GARRE
MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RICHARD A. SAMP	CHARLES S. DAMERON
KARA M. ROLLINS	BLAKE E. STAFFORD
RUSSELL G. RYAN	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES	555 Eleventh Street, NW
ALLIANCE	Suite 1000
1225 19th Street, NW	Washington, DC 20004
Suite 450	(202) 637-2207
Washington, DC 20036	gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DISTRICT COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION OVER STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE SEC'S ADMINISTRATIVE REGIME .....	3
A. Ordinary Principles Of Statutory Interpretation Compel The Conclusion That District Court Jurisdiction Exists.....	3
B. The Government's Attempt To Sidestep <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> Is Unavailing.....	11
C. The Government's Passing Application Of The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Fails.....	13
D. The Government's Policy Arguments Are Both Irrelevant And Unavailing.....	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S NEW, NON- JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE IMPROPER AND MERITLESS .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Allen v. Grand Central Aircraft Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 535 (1954).....	9
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	18
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	10, 19
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	11
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	3
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	5, 9, 14, 15, 19
<i>Ellis v. Blum</i> , 643 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	7, 20
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	8
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	5
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	17
<i>Marcum v. Salazar</i> , 694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	4
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	15, 19
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	9
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	4, 5, 9
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	4
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	17
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	9
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	20
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	2, 9, 14, 16
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	21
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	3, 6
<i>Whitney National Bank v. Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(c).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(d) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(d)(4).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1) .....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1, 3
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	4, 5
33 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2022) .....	21, 22
